# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM600898

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS (UST TRANCHE B)
SEQUENCE:	2

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
YRC INC.		07/09/2020	Corporation: DELAWARE
USF CORPORATION (n/k/a YRC REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION)		07/09/2020	Corporation: DELAWARE
YRC WORLDWIDE, INC.		07/09/2020	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Bank of New York Mellon
Street Address:	240 Greenwich Street 7th Floor
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10286
Entity Type:	Bank: UNITED STATES

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 48**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4073936	ANY NEED. ANY SPEED. GUARANTEED.
Registration Number:	3775974	BE CONFIDENT. IT'S A YRC DELIVERY.
Registration Number:	2359522	EXACT
Registration Number:	2230978	EXACT EXPRESS
Registration Number:	2375251	EXACT EXPRESS EXPEDITED AIR & GROUND DEL
Registration Number:	2037882	EXPRESSWORKS
Registration Number:	1671364	E-Z EXPORT
Registration Number:	3888216	GUARANTEED WINDOW
Registration Number:	5908963	HNRY
Registration Number:	5908962	HNRY
Registration Number:	5908961	HNRY LOGISTICS
Registration Number:	5908960	HNRY LOGISTICS
Registration Number:	6008641	HNRY LOGISTICS TECH. TRUCKS. TOGETHER.
Registration Number:	6017264	HNRY LOGISTICS TECH. TRUCKS. TOGETHER.

TRADEMARK **REEL: 007060 FRAME: 0912** 

900572621

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3801991	HOLLAND
Registration Number:	5207049	HOLLAND
Registration Number:	5977708	MYHNRY
Registration Number:	5977709	MYHNRY
Registration Number:	1712273	NEW PENN
Registration Number:	1068287	ROADWAY R
Registration Number:	3801990	REDDAWAY
Registration Number:	1050952	ROADWAY
Registration Number:	2115325	ROADWAY EXPRESS
Registration Number:	6014314	TECH.TRUCKS.TOGETHER.
Registration Number:	6017265	TECH. TRUCKS. TOGETHER.
Registration Number:	2076453	USF
Registration Number:	2076452	USF
Registration Number:	2154111	USFREIGHTWAYS
Registration Number:	2154112	USFREIGHTWAYS
Registration Number:	3666792	YELLOW
Registration Number:	1212749	YELLOW
Registration Number:	3575015	YELLOW
Registration Number:	1212751	YELLOW
Registration Number:	1212750	YELLOW
Registration Number:	4364940	YELLOW ROADWAY CORP.
Registration Number:	2935940	YR
Registration Number:	3272882	YRC
Registration Number:	4190840	YRC FREIGHT
Registration Number:	4259092	YRC FREIGHT
Registration Number:	4369431	YRC FREIGHT
Registration Number:	4259093	YRC FREIGHT
Registration Number:	3395557	YRC REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION
Registration Number:	3776056	YRC REIMER
Registration Number:	4198525	YRC REIMER
Registration Number:	3266262	YRC WORLDWIDE
Registration Number:	3174011	YRC WORLDWIDE
Registration Number:	3393133	YRCW
Registration Number:	4722484	REDDAWAY

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007060 FRAME: 0913

**Phone:** 800-494-5225

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Stewart Walsh

**Address Line 1:** 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL Inc.
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1272841 TM B
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Wenny Zhu
SIGNATURE:	/Wenny Zhu/
DATE SIGNED:	10/02/2020

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=B Trademark Security Agreement (Tranche B)#page1.tif source=B Trademark Security Agreement (Tranche B)#page2.tif source=B Trademark Security Agreement (Tranche B)#page3.tif source=B Trademark Security Agreement (Tranche B)#page4.tif source=B Trademark Security Agreement (Tranche B)#page5.tif source=B Trademark Security Agreement (Tranche B)#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007060 FRAME: 0914

## GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS (UST TRANCHE B)

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each of the undersigned Grantors (each, a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors") hereby grants to The Bank of New York Mellon, as Collateral Agent, with principal offices at 240 Greenwich Street 7th Floor, New York, NY 10286 (the "Grantee"), a continuing security interest in (i) all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the United States Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below), Trademark registrations and Trademark applications (collectively, the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) all extensions or renewals of any of the Marks, (iii) all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Marks, (iv) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) and products of the Marks, (v) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated and (vi) all causes of action arising on, prior to or after the date hereof for infringement, or dilution of, or other injury to, any of the Marks or unfair competition regarding the same (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral").

THIS GRANT is made to secure the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, as such term is defined in the Security Agreement among the Grantor, the other guarantors from time to time party thereto and the Grantee, dated as of July 9, 2020 (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007060 FRAME: 0915

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the date first written above.

YRC INC., Grantor

By\_ Max DB och

Name: Mark Boehmer Title: Vice President

USF CORPORATION (n/k/a YRC REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION), Grantor

Bv

Name: Mark Boehmer
Title: Vice President

YRC WORLDWIDE, INC., Grantor

Mark D Book

By: Dawn Markins

Name: Darren D. Hawkins

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Name: Jamie G. Pierson

Title: Chief Financial Officer

REEL: 007060 FRAME: 0916

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the date first written above.

The Bank of New York Mellon, as Collateral Agent and Grantee

Ву\_\_\_\_\_

Name: Bret S. Derman Title: Vice President

# Schedule A

00/04/2020	7	1 110 010	711110005	77 2	ATTITUTE OF THE STATE OF THE ST
700//0/20	Registered	5,977,709	88/533,307	U.S.	MYHNRY (Stylized)
08/04/2026	Registered	5,977,708	88/533,303	U.S.	MYHNRY
05/23/2027	Registered	5,207,049	86/239,997	U.S.	HOLLAND & Design
06/15/2020	Registered	3,801,991	77/728,792	U.S.	HOLLAND
	8	900		Č	Design (Horizontal Bar Design)
09/24/2026	Registered	6.017.264	88/533.291	U.S.	HNRY LOGISTICS TECH. TRUCKS, TOGETHER, &
					Design (Vertical Bar Design)
09/10/2026	Registered	6,008,641	88/002,525	U.S.	TRUCKS. TOGETHER. &
05/12/2026	Kegistered	5,908,960	8///9/,/98	U.S.	HNRY LOGISTICS TECH
05/12/2026	Registered	5,908,961	87/797,805	U.S.	HNRY LOGISTICS
05/12/2026	Registered	5,908,962	87/797,809	U.S.	HNRY (Stylized)
05/12/2026	Registered	5,908,963	87/797,811	U.S.	HNRY
12/07/2020	Registered	3,888,216	77/564,415	U.S.	GUARANTEED WINDOW
01/07/2022	Registered	1,671,364	74/145,006	U.S.	E-Z EXPORT
02/11/2027	Registered	2,037,882	74/703,902	U.S.	EXPRESSWORKS
	Y SO CALLED TO CA	1000 0 9 100 A	100000		DELIVERY and Design
08/08/2020	Registered	2.375.251	75/800.721	U.S.	EXACT EXPRESS  EXPEDITED AIR & GROUND
03/19/2019	Registered	2,230,978	75/513,434	U.S.	EXACT EXPRESS
06/20/2020	Registered	2,359,522	75/585,614	U.S.	EXACT
04/13/2020	Registered	3,775,974	77/655,694	U.S.	BE CONFIDENT. IT'S A YRC DELIVERY.
12/20/2021	Registered	4,073,936	85/315,834	U.S.	ANY NEED. ANY SPEED. GUARANTEED.
Expiration ered Date	Status – Appl. Pending/Registered	Registration No.	Application No.	Country	Mark

REEL: 007060 FRAME: 0918

	03/11/2028	Registered	3,395,557	77/100,428	U.S.	YRC REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION
1	12/11/2022	Registered	4,259,093	85/508,470	U.S.	YRC FREIGHT & Design (Blue)
I	07/16/2023	Registered	4,369,431	85/508,429	U.S.	YRC FREIGHT & Design (Orange)
<u> </u>	12/11/2022	Registered	4,259,092	85/508,410	U.S.	YRC FREIGHT & Design (Black & White)
	08/14/2022	Registered	4,190,840	85/567,937	U.S.	YRC FREIGHT
l	07/31/2027	Registered	3,272,882	78/653,745	U.S.	YRC
	03/29/2025	Registered	2,935,940	76/582,306	U.S.	YR & Design (Flag)
I	07/09/2023	Registered	4,364,940	77/578,559	U.S.	YELLOW ROADWAY CORP.
I	10/12/2022	Registered	1,212,750	73/340,430	U.S.	YELLOW & Design (in black border)
	10/12/2022	Registered	1,212,751	73/340,431	U.S.	YELLOW & Design
<u> </u>	02/17/2029	Registered	3,575,015	77/382,468	U.S.	YELLOW & Design
	10/12/2022	Registered	1,212,749	73/340,429	U.S.	YELLOW
	08/11/2029	Registered	3,666,792	78/490,508	U.S.	YELLOW
	04/28/2028	Registered	2,154,112	75/054,822	U.S.	USFREIGHTWAYS (Stylized)
	04/28/2028	Registered	2,154,111	75/054,518	U.S.	USFREIGHTWAYS
	07/01/2027	Registered	2,076,452	75/048,800	U.S.	USF & Design
	07/01/2027	Registered	2,076,453	75/048,801	U.S.	USF
	09/24/2026	Registered	6,017,265	88/533,299	U.S.	TECH. TRUCKS. TOGETHER. (Stylized)
	09/17/2026	Registered	6,014,314	88/002,531	U.S.	TECH.TRUCKS.TOGETHER.
RA	11/25/2027	Registered	2,115,325	75/099,548	U.S.	ROADWAY EXPRESS
	10/19/2026	Registered	1,050,952	73/059,298	U.S.	ROADWAY
	06/15/2020	Registered	3,801,990	77/728,774	U.S.	REDDAWAY
Α	06/21/2027	Registered	1,068,287	73/097,035	U.S.	R ROADWAY & Design
₹K	Expiration Date	Status – Appl. Pending/Registered	Registration No.	Application No.	Country	Mark
					DE INC.	GRANTOR = YRC WORLDWIDE INC

REEL: 007060 FRAME: 0919

02/01/2020	Registered		4722484	86/240006	U.S.	REDDAWAY & Design
11/21/2026	Registered		3,174,011	78/785,744	U.S.	YRC WORLDWIDE & Design U.S.
07/17/2027	Registered		3,266,262	78/745,559	U.S.	YRC WORLDWIDE
08/28/2022	Registered		4,198,525	85/544,719	U.S.	YRC REIMER & Design
04/13/2020	Registered		3,776,056	77/680,597	U.S.	YRC REIMER
Expiration Date	Status – Appl. Pending/Registered	No.	Registration No.	Application No.	Country	Mark Country

REEL: 007060 FRAME: 0920

**RECORDED: 10/02/2020**